

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

USAMA J. HAMAMA, et al.,
Petitioners and Plaintiffs,

v.

REBECCA ADDUCCI, et al.,
Respondents and Defendants.

Case No. 17-cv-11910

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith
Mag. David R. Grand

Class Action

**PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION UNDER ZADVYDAS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTS	1
A.	It Is Entirely Unclear Whether Iraq Will Ever Change Its Longstanding Opposition to Forced Repatriations, and Even If it Does, It Will Take Many Months or Years to Accomplish Any Involuntary Repatriations	1
B.	Petitioners Are Suffering Severe Harm in Detention.....	7
C.	Release Does Not Prevent ICE From Seeking Travel Documents, Nor From Proceeding With Removal If Travel Documents Issue.....	11
III.	LEGAL STANDARD	13
IV.	LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	13
A.	Petitioners Have a High Likelihood of Success.....	13
1.	The Constitutional Framework for Petitioners’ Zadvydas Claim.....	14
2.	The Constitutional Standard: Immigration Detention Is Punitive, and Hence Unlawful, if Removal Is Not Significantly Likely In the Reasonably Foreseeable Future	17
3.	The Statutory Standard: §1231 and §1226(a) Detainees Must Be Released Unless Removal Is Significantly Likely In the Reasonably Foreseeable Future.....	21
4.	Petitioners’ Detention Has Become Unreasonably Prolonged	26
5.	Petitioners Have Established Good Reason to Believe, and Respondents Cannot Rebut, That Removal Is Not Significantly Likely in the Reasonably Foreseeable Future	29

a.	Because Iraq Has a Long-Standing Policy of Refusing Involuntary Repatriations, There is Good Reason to Believe Removal is Not Significantly Likely in the Reasonably Foreseeable Future	29
b.	Respondents Cannot Rebut Petitioners’ Showing By Suggesting Negotiations with Iraq Could Potentially Lead to Repatriation.....	30
c.	The Length of Removal Proceedings, When Coupled With the Uncertainty of Removal, Requires Release.....	36
6.	Respondents’ Past Misrepresentations to the Court Further Undermine the Reasonableness of Detention	40
B.	The Irreparable Harm, Balance of the Equities, and Public Interest Factors Favor Petitioners.....	41
C.	The Relief Requested	43
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdel-Muhti v. Ashcroft</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 418 (M.D. Pa. 2004)	35
<i>Abdulle v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 774 (W.D. Tex. 2006)	28, 39, 40
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	15
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	18
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	20, 21, 27, 38
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Elashi v. Sabol</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 502 (M.D. Penn. 2010).....	35
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Hajbeh v. Loiselle</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 689 (E.D. Va. 2007)	28, 35
<i>Hall v. Eichenlaub</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	25
<i>Howell v. Hodge</i> , 710 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	17
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , No. Civ. 01-1172(JRT/AJ), 2005 WL 1432280 (D. Minn. Apr. 7, 2005).....	28, 35
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	16

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)15, 16

Koussan v. Department of Homeland Security, No. 15-12827, 2015
 WL 6108303 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 16, 2015).....40

Ly v. Hansen, 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)*passim*

Ma v. Ashcroft, 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001).....33, 34

Nielsen v. Preap, 138 S. Ct. 1279 (Mar. 19, 2018)26

Oyedeji v. Ashcroft, 332 F. Supp. 2d 747 (M.D. Pa. 2004).....40

Parlak v. Baker, 374 F. Supp. 2d 551 (E.D. Mich. 2005), *vacated as
 moot, appeal dismissed sub nom., Parlak v. U.S. Immigration &
 Customs Enf't*, No. 05-2003, 2006 WL 3634385 (6th Cir. Apr. 27,
 2006)24

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)27, 37, 42

Rosales-Garcia v. Holland, 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003)15, 32, 33, 44

Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257 (1971)14

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....16, 17, 42

Seling v. Young, 531 U.S. 250 (2001).....16

Seretse-Khama v. Ashcroft, 215 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002).....28, 35

Thai v. Ashcroft, 366 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004).....34

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....14, 16, 17, 42

Uritsky v. Ridge, 286 F. Supp. 2d 842 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....26, 36

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)13

Yang v. Chertoff, No. 05-73098, 2005 WL 2177097 (E.D. Mich. Sept.
 8, 2005)24

Younes v. Lynch, No. 16-13556, 2016 WL 6679830 (E.D. Mich. Nov.
 14, 2016)34, 35

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)42
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)*passim*

Statutes

8 U.S.C §122513, 22, 25, 26
8 U.S.C. §1226*passim*
8 U.S.C. §123113, 18, 21, 22, 23

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. §241.134, 22
8 C.F.R. §241.1412
